The KDC valve is a pressure control valve . The
valve controls the discharge pressure of the
compressor to ensure fast build-up of pressure
and lubrication pressure. The valve also acts as
a check valve in the discharge line of the
compressor.
The KDC valve is force-controlled so that when
pressure in the oil separator becomes 2 bar (29

Spare parts
Table 11: Spare parts
Type Code no.
GASKET BONNET/HOUSING KDC/GVD 65 148G3048
GASKET BONNET/HOUSING KDC/GVD 80 148G3049
GASKET BONNET/HOUSING KDC/GVD 100 148G3050
GASKET BONNET/HOUSING KDC/GVD 125 148G3051
GASKET BONNET/HOUSING KDC/GVD 150 148G3052
GASKET BONNET/HOUSING KDC/GVD 200 148G3053
Table 12: Spring kit, 0.5 bar (pos.14 in �g.8)
Type Code no.
Spring kit 0.5 bar KDC/GVD 65 148G3622
Spring kit 0.5 bar KDC/GVD 80 148G3623
Spring kit 0.5 bar KDC/GVD 100 148G3624
Spring kit 0.5 bar KDC/GVD 125 148G3625
Spring kit 0.5 bar KDC/GVD 150 148G3626
Spring kit 0.5 bar KDC/GVD 200 148G3627
Table 13: Spring kit, 2 bar (pos.14 in �g.8)
Type Code no.
Spring kit 2 bar KDC/GVD 65 148G3066
Spring kit 2 bar KDC/GVD 80 148G3067
Spring kit 2 bar KDC/GVD 100 148G3068
Spring kit 2 bar KDC/GVD 125 148G3069
Spring kit 2 bar KDC/GVD 150 148G3070
Spring kit 2 bar KDC/GVD 200 148G3071
Table 14: Seal kit
Type Code no.
SEAL KIT SET KDC/GVD 65 148G3054
SEAL KIT SET KDC/GVD 80 148G3055
SEAL KIT SET KDC/GVD 100 148G3056
SEAL KIT SET KDC/GVD 125 148G3057
SEAL KIT SET KDC/GVD 150 148G3058
SEAL KIT SET KDC/GVD 200 148G3059
Table 15: Seal kit
Type Code no.
SEAL KIT SET KDC/GVD 65 Hydrocarbon 148G3837
SEAL KIT SET KDC/GVD 80 Hydrocarbon 148G3838
SEAL KIT SET KDC/GVD 100 Hydrocarbon 148G3839
SEAL KIT SET KDC/GVD 125 Hydrocarbon 148G3840
SEAL KIT SET KDC/GVD 150 Hydrocarbon 148G3841
SEAL KIT SET KDC/GVD 200 Hydrocarbon 148G3842
 NOTE:
The HYDROCARBON versions of the seal kits are not compatible with Ammonia as refrigerant. They can only be used
in systems with HYDROCARBON as refrigerant.
Pressure control valve, type KDC 65-200
© Danfoss | Climate Solutions | 2025.05 AI225686433549en-001101 | 14
The seal kit
Figure 10: The seal kit
Table 16: The seal kit
No. Part Material
16 Te�on ring PTFE
17 Gasket Fiber gasket non-asbestos
18 Washer Nylon
19 Glide ring PTFE
20-22
O-ring
- Standard valve
- Hydrocarbon valve
Cloroprene (Neoprene) Viton
© Danfoss | Climate Solutions | 2025.05 AI225686433549en-001101 | 15
Pressure control valve, type KDC 65-200
Certi�cates, declarations, and approvals
The list contains all certi�cates, declarations, and approvals for this product type. Individual code number may have
some or all of these approvals, and certain local approvals may not appear on the list.
Some approvals may change over time. You can check the most current status at danfoss.com or contact your local
Danfoss representative if you have any questions.
Table 17: Pressure Equipment Directive (PED)
KDC valves are approved according to the European standard speci�ed in the Pressure Equipment Directive and are CE
marked.
For further details / restrictions - see Installation Instruction.
Table 18: KDC valves
KDC valves
Nominal bore DN65-80 mm (1¼ - 3 in.) DN100 - 200 mm (4-8 in.)
Classi�ed for Fluid group I
Category II III
File name Document type Document topic Approval authority
RU Д-DK.БЛ08.В.00191_18 EAC Declaration Machinery & Equipment EAC
0C16578.5R2 Pressure - Safety Certi�cate CRN TSSA
03709-F0 BV Marine - Safety Certi�cate - BV
TSX73201002520240370 Manufacturing Permission - GMPI
RU Д-DK.РА01.B.72054_20 EAC Declaration PED EAC
RU C-DK.БЛ08.B.01093_20 Pressure - Safety Certi�cate PED EAC
GL TAP0000001 Marine - Safety Certi�cate - DNV GL
033F0685.AY EU Declaration EMCD/PED Danfoss
033F0691.AI Manufacturers Declaration RoHS Danfoss
202 9120 Z 00379 22 D 000(02) Pressure - Safety Certi�cate PED TÜV
Pressure control valve, type KDC 65-200
© Danfoss | Climate Solutions | 2025.05 AI225686433549en-001101 | 16